thereof, for the time being in force and applicable provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company, the 

consent of the Members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorized share capital of 

the Company from existing Rs. 13,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 

1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty-Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores 

only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, ranking pari passu in all respect with 

the existing Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.”

[...]

alter its Authorize Share Capital, for the time being, and to divide the shares in the capital into several classes 

with rights, privileges or conditions, as may be determined. 

In view of the above, it is proposed to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 

13,50,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 1,35,00,000 (One Crore Thirty-Five Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- only (Rupees Fifty Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 

(Five Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Shares of the 

Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.